
D
ra

ft 
#2

 o
f F

ile
 D

H
S

/P
-9

/M
M

M
M

M
H

S
S

P
/C

S
-6

/2
02

12
-2

2 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 P

ro
je

ct
 D

ire
ct

or
 o

n 
05

-O
ct

-2
02

1 
09

:1
9 

A
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

1

NOTICE FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT

ASSIGNMENT TITLE: Third Party Verification of Result Based Financing result under Meghalaya Health

Systems Strengthening Project (MHSSP)

RFP No – DHS/P-9/MHSSP/CS-6/2021-22

Project: Meghalaya Health Systems Strengthening Project (MHSSP), Department of Health & Family

Welfare, Government of Meghalaya
 
RFP Reference No: DHS/P-9/MHSSP/CS-6/2021-22

Procurement Method: Quality & Cost Based Selection (QCBS)

Contract Signing Date: 4th October, 2021

Awarded Firm: Sutra Consulting Private Limited, N2/139; IRC Village, Nayapalli, Bhubaneswar, Odisha –

751015

Contract Amount: INR 4,55,40,000 exclusive of local indirect taxes (Rupees Four Crore Fifty-Five Lakh

Forty Thousand only)

Total Contract Amount: INR 5,37,37,200 Inclusive of Local Indirect Taxes (Rupees Five Crore Thirty-

Seven Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand Two Hundred Only)

Duration: The time period shall be Sixty Months from the date of signing the contract. Any extension will be

mutually agreed between the parties.

Minimum Summary scope of contract:

1. The consultant firm will be responsible for undertaking verification of the IPAs, once in every three

months.

2. Preparing the tools for re-verification.

3. Preparing a detailed field survey plan for each round of verification.

4. Data collection for all rounds of verification. This will be carried out as per the approved methodology,

tools and fieldwork plan, etc

Short listed Consultants: Minimum Marks for Technical Qualification – 75/100

Name of Consultant
Submitted

Proposal

Technical

Score with

80%

Weightage

Financial

Proposal price in

INR as

announced in the

Opening

Evaluated

Financial

Proposal price

Combined score

and ranking

IPE Global Limited,

IPE Global House, B-

84, Defence Colony,

New Delhi- 110024,

India

Yes 73.50

4,29,27,037.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

4,29,27,037.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

Combined Score:

93.50

Ranking:

1st (First)

 



D
ra

ft 
#2

 o
f F

ile
 D

H
S

/P
-9

/M
M

M
M

M
H

S
S

P
/C

S
-6

/2
02

12
-2

2 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 P

ro
je

ct
 D

ire
ct

or
 o

n 
05

-O
ct

-2
02

1 
09

:1
9 

A
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

2

IQVIA Consulting and

Information Services

India Private Limited,

Unit 1031, 10th Floor

Hindustan Times

Building, KG Marg,

Connaught Place, New

Delhi-110001, India

Yes 70.00

7,00,00,000.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

 

7,00,00,000.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

 

Combined Score:

82.26

Ranking:

3rd (Third)

Sutra Consulting

Private Limited,

N2/139; IRC Village,

Nayapalli,

Bhubeneswar, Odisha –

751015, India (Lead)

with Medica Synergie

Private Limited, 127

Mukundapur, EM

Bypass, Kolkata –

700099, West Bengal,

India as a Sub-

Consultant.

Yes 67.10

4,55,40,000.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

4,55,40,000.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

Combined Score:

85.96

Ranking:

2nd (Second)

Sambodhi Research

and Communications

Private Limited, C –

126, Sector 2, Noida,

Uttar Pradesh –

201301, India (LEAD)

with Grant Thornton

Bharat LLP; 21st

Floor, DLF Square,

Jacaranda Marg, DLF

Phase II, Gurugram -

122 002, Haryana,

India as Sub-

Consultant

Yes 64.60

11,18,45,851.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

11,18,45,851.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

Combined Score:

72.28

Ranking:

6th (Sixth)

EHI International Pvt.

Ltd, Plot No 7, First

Floor, Nathupur Road,

DLF City III,

Gurgaon, Haryana –

122001, India

Yes 63.70

5,86,99,200.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

5,86,99,200.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

Combined Score:

78.33

Ranking:

4th (Fourth)

 



D
ra

ft 
#2

 o
f F

ile
 D

H
S

/P
-9

/M
M

M
M

M
H

S
S

P
/C

S
-6

/2
02

12
-2

2 
A

pp
ro

ve
d 

by
 P

ro
je

ct
 D

ire
ct

or
 o

n 
05

-O
ct

-2
02

1 
09

:1
9 

A
M

 -
 P

ag
e 

3

Oxford Policy

Management, Level 3,

Clarendon House, 52

Cornmarket Street,

Oxford OX1 3HJ, UK

(Lead) with Grassroot

Shillong,

WAHINGDOH,

opposite MIMHANS

Block-3, Shillong,

Meghalaya 793001,

India as a Sub-

Consultant

Yes 63.50

9,24,70,209.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

9,24,70,209.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

Combined Score:

72.79

Ranking:

5th (Fifth)

SOCIAL NETWORK

INDIA, A-12/2, First

Floor, Saket New

Delhi-110017, India

Yes 60.80

11,50,70,000.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

11,50,70,000.00

(Exclusive of

Taxes)

Combined Score:

68.26

Ranking:

7th (Seventh)

 

REMARKS: Contract was assigned to Sutra Consulting Private Limited as being the Rank 2 for the

assignment since IPE Global Ltd was awarded as Project Management Agency under the project

                                                                                                                                                             

                                  

Ramkumar S, IAS

Project Director, MHSSP

Department of Health & Family Welfare

Government of Meghalaya


